
I

Jamia Millia lslamia, New Delhi-110025

Tender for Washerman for Schools Hostels

Tender Notice

Sealed Tenders are invited for washing Clothes, Bed-sheets and Towels etc. of Jamia
Schools' boarders from the persons having sufficient experience in providing
Laundry/Washing services in University/ College/School. Application form alongwith
the detailed terms and conditions may be downloaded from Jamia's Website. Last

date for submission of Tender (alongwith Earnest Money of Rs. 14,000/-) in the form
of Demand Draft (DD) in favour of Registrar, JMl, is 27,02.2023 upto 2:00 p.m. in the
Office of the Asstt. Registrar (Schools), Registrar/s Office, JMl, New Delhi-110 025. The

tender will be opened at 3:00 p.m. on the same day.

Note: Details are available on University's website www.imi.ac.in

Dated: 03.02.2023

Copv to:

1. The Offg. Principal, JSSS, JMI
2. The Provost,.lamia Schools Hostels, JMI
3. The Offg. Director, FTK-CIT, JMI - with o request to uplood on University's website
4. Notice Boards, Jamia Schools Hostels



-

drftqr frfuqr {€drfrqr,dt ftd-uoozs
|@ *'unnrs d anr4-a aE Ffr*

BR-o g+ar

srft-qr t ffi t or*rcrql'f r6i ari 6rtr + 618, qct 3lk dft-i 3Trf4 4t ?Frt t frq
hrsff-dqrdq/ q6rfqsrdq/ hq+mq tr FfrS/Fdf d-cr $qr rtri or qqtq srdsre {q} ar$

Eqffi t +6{da Rfrdn' sTrdFd tr fuqd ffi stk lr$ qFd rn}ca qr srfi-qr *r
a-{sr{c t Br:ads fuqr ; sirdr tr yr€fd-d, $qftnt + qer tr fq fgciE rr€ €re)
(14,000/- F. 6r earar ntrt) €Fd hFd-dr, n-en-o 3-*efue (q.-d), F-dsftE 6r+trq, d!-fiG, rg
ffi-rro ozs + 6r+ilq tr sqr 6-{i 4I 3ifrF FFI 27.02.2023 c}ctr{ 2:00 ri a-a tl Rfacr

TS f{a alq6{ 3:oo {t dfr sRrdll

aYc fr<rq frrqfu{qrtrq +t iTglr; www.imi.ac.in{{ 3qfi6q *l

frain ol.oz.zozl

CftRR:

1. sr. qrqr4, d!€\rq(rg, dTE-{

2. ffi€,ilfrqr qd urdrdrq,drE-{
e. +r. trhtfi, ('s-€fh-fr3{rf&, v;tFlgr- A?dAaH4 fr dd€ti- w:na)e ort + sqil{ sFa
4. q{fr 1cc;afi-+r qd 6Hr4RT



JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA
Maulana Mohammad Ali Jauhar Mar&

Jamia Nagar, New Delhi-110025
TENDER NOTICE

8ID DOCUMENT
(Two Bid System)

No.644lwasherman Schools Hostels Tender/5B/RO/ 03.02.2023

On behalf of the Vice Chancellor, Jamia Millia lslamia (JMl), New Delhi, lNDIA, offline bids (Two-Bids

System) are invited from reputed Firms/Contractor for the following:-

Interested Tenderers with satisfactory experience in an institution dealing about 350 students
will be preferred. Tender form complete in all respects can be dropped in the Tender Box,
placed in the Office of the School Branch, Registrar's Office, Jamia Millia lslamia, New Delhi-
110025 ONLY DULY MARKED 'TENDER FOR WASHERMAN SERVICES' ON TOP OF THE ENVELOP.

Tenders will not be accepted in hand and after closing date. Latest lT returns, Photocopies of
Pan Card, GST No. if any, are to be attached with tender application.

Tender forms along with Term & Conditions can be downloaded from the Jamia Website:
www.imi.ac.in. Earnest Money Deposit of Rupees 14000/- is payable by Demand Draft or Pay

Order issued by scheduled bank in favour of "Registrar", Jamia Millia lslamia payable at New
Delhi, India. The original DD/PO should be submitted with technical bids. Bids will be opened on
the opening dates and time as mentioned against each. Tenderers can be present, if interested.

Validity of Contract: Initially for Ten Months (i.e. excluding summer vacations) extendable upto three years on
satisf actory performance

5. No Name of work Enquiry Ref. No. Capacity EMD to be
given in
INR

Date of
issue

Last Date &
Time
submission
of bids

Date &
Time for
openint of
bids

1.. Washerman
Services

644/Washerman
Schools Hostels
Tender/58/RO/

350
Students
(approx.)

L4000/-
th rough
o emano
draft
payable to
REGISTRAR

03.o2.2023 27.02.2023

2;00 p. m

27.02.2023

3:00 p. m

61+ Mw



Requests for postponement will not be entertained. Bids sent by Fax/post/Emails shall be rejected
straightway.

THE VICE CHANCEITOR, JMI RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT/REJECT ANY OR Att TENDERS

PART OR IN FULt WITHOUT ASSIGNIN6 ANY REAsONS THEREOF.

All the bidders may kindly note that all future corrigendum/amendments will be
website www.imi.ac.in. All the prospective bidders are therefore requested to visit the website regularly
for any such changes/update.

ElieibiliW Criteria:

a) Incomplete tender form will not be entertained & no further communication will be done on the
subject.

b) The Contractors/Vendors/Tenderers should have a minimum of 3 years work experience of
washing clothes/washerman in any government educational institutions set up. Should have

knowledge of washing services.

c) Tender form will be summarily rejected in case required documents as per the tender notice are
not attached with the form.

d) Tender will be accepted with the required EMD amount as per the Tender notice.
e) The Vice Chancellor reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning

any reasons.

0 Lowest tender will be decided on evaluated value of the total items and various other factors i.e.
quality, reputation of the Tenderer etc.

g) Split tender will generally be discouraged. However, earnest money of tenderers who refuse to
accept part tender will be forfeited, subject to the discretion of Vice Chancellor/Registrar.

h) Rates are to be quoted in rupees.
i) Tender form complete in all respects can be dropped in the tender box placed in the office of

the School Branch, Registrar Office, JMI only duly marked Tender for Washing Clothes of School
Boarders 'on top of the envelop'. No tender will be accepted after closing date.

.i) Tenderer will give an undertaking in the form of signing the tender form.
k) The Bidder, if selected must be prepared to start the service within 10 days from the date of

signing the contract and issue of order.

}t|,$$

I

a;l'4



Sequence of documents to be provided/enclosed in each copv of the bid documents:

1. PAN and GST registration No.

2. Submit copies of Income Tax Return for the last 3 vears.
3. Experience certificate in respect of the similar service must be rendered in the oast in

Government University set up,

4. EMD of Rs. 14,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Thousand only ) through Bank Draft/po in favour of
"REGISTRAR", Jamia Millia lslamia, in the Office of the School Branch, Registrar's Office, Jamia

Millia lslamia, Jamia Nagar, New DelhF110025.

dt,,f, i\g

t t



Terms & Conditions:

The service provider is expected to provide the following services:

c)

d)

e)

a)

b)

The tender document is not transferable. The complete terms & conditions needs to be read by

the Tenderers before filling the tender form.
lnitially, the agreement with the successful bidder will be for a period of ten months (i e.

excluding summer vacations. The same can be extended upto three years, subject to satisfactory

completion and report from the concern Schools Hostel Authority.
Payment will be made only after receipt of the product/services at the Jamia school hostels.

Payment will be made only by means of an Account Payee through NEFT/RTGS can be done as

per available facility.
Terms and Conditions for up Sradation in future, if required, are to be mentioned in the offer.

lf any certificate, enclosed by firm are found to be fake/bogus/tampered, such agencies shall be

black listed for a period of 10 years.

c)
h)

i)

i)
k)

f) Each firm has to submit a copy of Registration Certificate/Registration Number from the

concerned authority wherever applicable.

Tenders by Teley'Telegrams/Fax/E-mail will not be accepted.

Late and incomplete tender forms shall be summarily rejected.

Anv further correspondences in this regard/post tender correspondence will not be entertained

For other details, terms and conditions, the firms are advised to refer to the tender documents.

It is hereby brought to the notice of all prospective bidders' that if any

cha nge/a d ditio ns/a lte ratio ns are found to be made by them and the same is subsequently

detected/noticed at any stage even after award of the supply order/services, all necessary

action including stoppage of the supply/services order would be taken. In addition the bidders

are liable to be orosecuted under law.

l) The Vice Chancellor, JMI reserves the right itself not to issue the documents and/or to accept or

reject any or all the offers at any stage of the process and/or modify the process without

assignlng any reasons whatsoever, and his decision in this matter is deemed as final and binding.

The firm will not be entitled for any compensation for rejection of his application. However,

demand draft of earnest money will be returned to the bidder in case tender is not accepted.

m) Lowest rates do not guarantee the tender acceptance; rather the quality, reputation of vender

after service, gua rantee/wa rra nty amongst others will be taken Into consideration durinB

finalization of Tender.
n) Tenders will be opened at the School Branch, Registrar's Office on the dates & time given in the

tender notice available on website: www.imi.ac.in

o) All legaljurisdictions will be Delhi only.
p) THE DEC|S|ON OF THE VICE CHANCELLOR, JMI WllL BE FINAL AND BINDING, ON ALL MATTERS

PERTAINING TO ANNUAL TENDERING

q) All correspondence should be addressed to the following address:

The Assistant Registrar, School Branch, Registrar office, Jamia Millia lslamia, New Delhi-l10025

r) lssues, not specifically clarified in the contract, shall be settled with mutual consent between the

bidder and the mess committee, without vetting the basic premises of the contract'

.-;a,i })cr{rr,



1. The contractor has to deposit Performance security Amount of Rs. 35,000/- (Thirty Five
Thousands) at the time of signing of agreement with JMt in the form of DD/Fixed Deposit
Receipt/Bank Guarantee) in the name of REGTSTRAR, JAMTA MILUA tSLAMIA.

2. Payment will be made on monthly basis to the selected/approved contractor at the approved
rate by the Authority.

3. The contractors/Vendors will be expected to raise/submit his bill for the month on the last dav
of each month. His payment would be released by Jamia Millia lslamia wlthin seven workrng
days of the following month. No advance will be made to the contractor and hence it rs

important that the selected party must have financial capability to bear the expense himself.
4. lf the contractor fails to carry out the jobs as per the terms and conditions agreed upon, he rs

liable for fcrfeiture of Security Deposit in additions to penaltv.
5. The tenderer shall not employ any child labourers, violation of this would lead to legal action

against him.
6. The selected agency will be expected to start the work within the 10 days from the issue of

award letter.
7. The contract can be terminated by giving one-month notice period by the university and three

month notice by the contractor.
8. No accommodation will be provided on the campus for the workers and Contractor shall mare

their own arra ngements.
9. The University reserves the right to negotiate the rates and other relevant details. The contract

will be given on the basis of rates, reputation, and past experience. The final decision lies with
the Jamia Millia lslamia and it owes no explanation/clarification to anvone.

Authorized Signatory of the firm

Name:

Designation

61,,+ !\t'0*



Bid Submission:

Bidders are advised to visit JMI website regularly to keep themselves updated as any

change/modification in the tender will be intimated through the website only.

Bids shall be submitted in the Office of the School Branch, Registrar Office, Jamia Millia lslamia,

New Delhi
Bidder who has downloaded the tender form from the JMI website: www.imi.ac.in shall not
tamper/modify the tender form including downloaded price bid template in any manner. In

case, if the same is found to be tampered/modified in any manner, tender will be completely

rejected and EMD would be forfeited and bidder is liable to be banned from doing business with

JMI.
Intending bidders are advised to visit again JMI website: www.imi.ac.in (Reference only)

regularly till closing date of submission of tender for any corrigendum/addendum/amendment.
Tender forms along with the list of items can be download from the website: wlgg.i!tl3!.i!.
Sealed tender forms to be submitted along with Demand Draft as EMD for Rs. 14,000/- (Rupees

Fourteen Thousands only) in favour of the "REGISTRAR" Jamia Millia lslamia and payable at
New Delhi from any Nationalized/scheduled Bank valid for three months with their
application/downloaded tenders. The all applicable bank charges shall be borne by the applicant

and he shall not have anv claim whatsoever on this account on Government. In case of re-

tenderln8, the firms which have submitted the DD in earlier calls will require to submit DD along

with their tender/application in subsequent calls also.

Technical Bids will be opened as per date/time as mentioned in the Tender Documents. After

opening of Technical-Bids the results of their qualification as well as Price-Bid opening will be

intimated later.

Submission of Tender

The tender shall be submitted in School Branch in Two parts, viz., Technical Bid and Price Bid

All the pages of bid submitted must be signed and sequentially numbered by the bidder

irresoective of nature of content of the documents.

The offers submitted by Telegram/Fax/email shall not be considered. No correspondence will be

entertained in this matter.

i-t+L Nttpu

5.

6.

L



MANNER AND METHOD FOR BID SUBMISSION

1. The tender documents is non-transferable
2. All tenders in response to this invitation shall be submitted in two parts (ln two Envelops

separately) and clearly indicated in bold lettersi
(i) Part | (Technical Bid)
(ii) Part ll (Price/Financial Bid)

NOTE: Put both the envelops inside one Envelop and write clearly in bold letters on the top of the envelop

"Tender for Washerman Services 2022-23"

4. The bidders are required to deposit EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) of Rs. 14,000/- (Rupees

Fourteen Thousands only) (refundable within one month if not selected). The EMD of the bidder

selected will be adjusted in the security deposit of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand

onlY)

Tender should be accompanied with an EMD of Rs. 14,000/- by way of Demand Draft in favour of

"Registra/' Jamia Millia lslamia payable at NEW DELHI. EMD will not carry any interest and the same will

be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders within 30 days from the date of tender opening or finalization

of the tender whichever is later. Any tender without EMD will not be considered and the tender will be

rejected. Only successful vendor's EMD will be retained as a part of security deposit and is refundable

after termination of the contract without any interest after deducting dues if any, due to the University.

PART-I TECHNICAL BID

The following documents are to be furnished by the Contractor along with Technical Bid as per

Tender documents:

Original Demand Draft of Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 14000/-.

Signed and Scanned copy Certificates like Registration certificate, PAN No, GST No.

Signed copy of Tender Acceptance Letter & Letter of authorization to submit bid (as per

Annexure Vl).

An undertaking (self-certificate) that the agency hasn't been blacklisted by a Centraustate/UT

Government institution and there has been no litigation with any government department on

any account (as per Annexure lll).

Signed & scanned copy of Name and address of registered office, Head Office and Regional

office of the company with name and phone numbers of key persons.

Signed & scanned copy of Annexure -1, lll, lV & Vl

Signed & scanned copy of the work experience in the past.

,

t.

vii.

I

r-,.ul Ng



PART.II PRICE/FINANCIAI BtD

The price bid may be quoted giving minimum price for providing washing services per studenr per
month (as per Annexure ll).

Note:.

1. Part-l (Technical Bid) and Part-ll (Price Bid) should be downloaded in the prescribed format onry,
available on Jamia website along with the Tender Documents in partl (Technical-Bid) or part-ll
(Price-Bid).

2. Quotations not submitted in the manners specified above will be summarily rejected.

3. The bidders short-listed through technical bid after examine shall be selected for opening the
price-Bid

Jurisdiction

Any disputes arising out of this contract, shall be subject to the final decision of the vice
Chancellor/Registrar, JMI or her/his other nominated office(s).
All legal matters shall be subject to jurisdiction of Delhi only.

Note:

Bidders are requested to submit their quotations strictly in the formats given complete in
within the tender acceptance time as mentioned in this documenr.

A."+ \fNW

tg



ANNEXURE-I

TECHNICAT & SERVICE BID

For providing Washerman/ Washing Services for the students of Jamia School Hostel, Jamia School

Campus, Jamia Millia lslamia, New Delhi

Note: The same should be downloaded from the website in the prescribed format

6:t'+ \w

1. Name of Company / Vendor

2. Registration No. & Date issued by appropriate authorities

(Please enclose copy of certificate of registration)

3. Name of Proprietor / Contractor

4. Details of Labour License No if any:

Date of issue:

Date of expiry:

5. Type of Firm: Proprietary/Pa rtnership/Pvt. Ltd/Ltd. etc.

5. Year of incorporation

Furnish following particulars of the Registered office

a. Complete Postal Address

b. Telephone No.

c. E-Mail Address

8. Aadhaar No.

9. PAN No.

10. GST No.



WASHERMAN/WASHING SERVICES FOR JAMIA SCHOOTS HOSTET
PROPOSED ITEMS FOR TENDER

shirt,Pant,Bedcover,Pi||owcover,Towe|,r'lightsuitpair,@
winter wear)

All clothes are to be washed by Washerman in a week (except under garments).
Washing and ironing charges per student in Rupees for 60 Cloths per month.

IMPORTANT:-

Monthly Rates to be charged for 60 cloths per student per month for the above items in Rs.

Note:

1. Rates to be quoted considering all items as mentioned above per students per month for 60
cloths.

2. The washerman will do marking of clothes.
3. Clothes to be returned as kit wise for each individual studenr.
4. In case of clothes rost or damaged the same wi[ be compensated by washerman.
5. lf washerman misses any wash than it will be completed in next wash.
5. Material to be used: Washing powder: Surf Excel/Tide.

The same should be downloaded from the website in the prescribed format.

aauf \W

I

10



ANNEXURE-III

SELF.DECI.ARATION TO BE GIVEN BY THE BIDDER

Bid's Reference No. & Date:

Bidde/s Name & Address

Person to be contacted:

Designation:

Telephone No.: Email:

The Registrar
Jamla Millia lslamia
Jamia Nagar, New Delhi-110025.

l, the undersigned Bidder, having carefully read and examined in detail the Term & Conditions,
specifications and all bidding document in regard to the supply of Washing services/instruments at
Jamia Millia lslamia and accept the same.

I also do hereby declare

1. That I have not been black-listed/debarred by any Government/Undertaking
2. That the rates quoted are not higher than the rates quoted for same item to any Government

organisation or Undertaking.
3. That the original mentioned documents submitted by us and prepared so as to prevent any

subsequent alteration and replacement.

For and on behalf of the firm
(Firm's Name & Address)

(Signature of Authorized Signatory)
Name:

Designation:
phone No.:

Seal:

Date:

Place:

6a,+ \)ry

11



Photograph
of the
Bidder

ANNEXURE-IV
FORMAT FOR OTHER ]NFORMANON

(TO BE FITTEO IN BY THE BIDDERI

1. Name of the firm:

Telephone/Mobile No.:

Email:

GST No.:

2.

3.

4.

5.

o.

7.

8.

Firm Registration No.:

PAN No.;
(Attach photocopy)

Earnest Money (Bids Security):

a) Bank Draft/Pay Order No.:

b) Date:

c) For Rs.

d) Drawn on:

Name of Firm:

Name of contact person:

(Signature of the authorized person)

Company's Seal

Contact No.:

Place:

Date:

ar+^*
t2



ANNEXURE-V

This AGREEMENT made the ............... .."""'day of "" """ """""" "" ""20"""""" between the Reqistrar'

jamia tvtitla tstamia. ttew oettri (hereinafter called "the Purchase/') of the one part and " """" "" """"""'
(Name of contractor) of '................. "" (city and country of supplier) (hereinafter called

"the Contractor") of the other Part:

wHEREAS the Purchaser is desirous that the selected bidder undertake the service (Brief Description of

s"'i."lunoresponsibi|itiesofprovidingwashingservicestotheresidentofJamiaschoo|Hoste|,JM|
and has accepted a bid by th" 

-Cont'"ttot for the supply of the same for- the sum

of...................-.................................. taontract Price in Words and Figures) (Hereinafter called "the contract

Price").

NOW, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

l.lnthisAgreementwordsandexpressionsshallhavethesamemeaningsasarerespective|y
assigned to them in the Conditions of contract referred to'

;':il;;;;;;;;" ;;;;;"" to be made bv the rMr to the contractor as hereinafter
2. ln conslderatlon oT rne pa'ylrtErrl5 et !'re ''irr

mentioned,theSupplierherebycovenantswiththeJMltoprovidetheservicesandtakeall
reiponriUifity of quaiity and quantity to take care of clothes to residents in conformity with the

provisions of the contract in all respects; failing which he will be penalized or his contract

cancelled depending upon the nature of short fall in commitment'

3. The JMI hereby covenants to pay the Contractor for Washerman to washing d",th":::^':T1

;#;';;;il;it-;;; a;"1;.i Price or such other sum as mav become pavable under the

fr*irion, oi ttt" Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by thbcontract'

OF AUTHORIZED 1\\4q
REGISTRAR, JMI

NAME

PLACE

SEAL

NAME

DESIGNATION

Name of the Firm:

Seal:

CONTRACT FORM

To be filled bv the successful bidder

64*[ 
^w



ANNEXURE.VI
TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER

(To be given on Company's Letter Head)
To,

The Registrar
Jamia Millia lslamia
New Delhi-110025

Sub: Acceptance ofTerms & Conditions ofTender

Tender Reference No.:

Name of the Tender/work:

Dear Sir,

1. l/we have filled the Tender documen(s) for the above mentioned ,Tender/work, from tne
website namely: .......-...........as per your advertisement, given
in the above mentioned website.
l/we hereby certlry that t/we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender
documents from Page No..................to...............(including all documents like annexure(s),
schedule(s), etc.,) which form part of the contract agreement and t/we shall abide hereby by the
terms/cond itions/clauses contained therein.
The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/organization too have also
been taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter.
l/we hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender
document(s)/corrigendum(s) in its totally/entirety.
l/we do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/debarred by any Govt.
Department/Pu blic sector underta king.

6. l/we certify that all information furnished by the our Firm is true and correct and in the event
that if the information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your
departme ntlorganization shall without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject
the bid of terminate the contract, without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the
forfeiture of the full said earnest money deposit absolutely.

Yours faithfully,

(Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seall

3.

4.

t

6t',{ }r@

t4


	Tender 2.
	Tender 3.
	Bid  Document 1.
	Bid  Document 2..
	Bid  Document 3..
	Bid  Document 4..
	Bid  Document 5..
	Bid  Document 6..
	Bid  Document 7..
	Bid  Document 8..
	Bid  Document 9..
	Bid  Document 10..
	Bid  Document 11..
	Bid  Document 12..
	Bid  Document 13.
	Bid  Document 14.

